

No. 18-2574

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:18-cv-02075-PBT (Hon. Petrese B. Tucker, U.S.D.J.)

**Brief of Appellants Sharonell Fulton, Cecelia Paul,
Toni-Lynn Simms-Busch, and Catholic Social Services**

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
Conrad O'Brien PC
1500 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2100
(215) 864-8098
ncentrella@conradobrien.com

MARK RIENZI
LORI H. WINDHAM
STEPHANIE BARCLAY
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Catholic Social Services.	6
B. Catholic’s foster families	8
C. Foster care in Philadelphia.....	10
D. Catholic’s contract with the City	11
E. Catholic’s policy regarding marriage.....	13
F. The investigation and termination.....	14
G. The City’s justification	16
H. Impact of the intake freeze and threat to terminate.....	19
I. Procedural history.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. Appellants are entitled to an injunction.....	24

A.	Appellants have a reasonable probability of success on their Free Exercise Clause claims.	25
1.	The City targeted Catholic.....	26
2.	The City’s actions are not neutral.	30
3.	The City’s policies are not generally applicable.....	34
4.	The City used a system of discretionary exemptions.....	37
B.	Appellants have a reasonable probability of success on their Establishment Clause claim.	38
C.	Appellants have a reasonable probability of success under the Religious Freedom Protection Act.	41
1.	Appellants are exercising religion.	42
2.	Appellants’ religious exercise is substantially burdened.	46
D.	Appellants have a reasonable probability of success on their compelled speech claim.	52
E.	Appellants have a reasonable probability of success on their free speech retaliation claim.	57
F.	The City’s actions cannot pass strict scrutiny.....	60
II.	The harm to Appellants is irreparable.	64
III.	The balance of harms favors Appellants.....	67
IV.	An injunction is in the public interest.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abukhalaf v. Morrison Child & Family Servs.,
 No. CV 08-345-HU, 2009 WL 4067274 (D. Or. Nov. 20,
 2009)..... 32, 33

Acierno v. New Castle Cty.,
 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) 24, 65

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI,
 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 54, 56, 57

Awad v. Ziriox,
 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 70

Bateman v. Ford Motor Co.,
 302 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1962) 65

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) *passim*

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) 23, 41, 51

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 63

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) 51

Chosen 300 Ministries, Inc. v. City of Phila.,
 No. 12-CV-3159, 2012 WL 3235317 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9,
 2012)..... 42, 44, 47

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
 561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... 29

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 26, 33, 34, 60

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	60
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Parente</i> , 956 A.2d 1065 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	51
<i>County of Schuylkill v. Maurer</i> , 536 A.2d 479 (1988)	41
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	64
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	39, 40
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	39, 40
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	47, 61
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	40
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	52-53
<i>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)	67
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	52

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley,
664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 55

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) 23, 24

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 39

Leshko v. Servis,
423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005) 41

Marxe v. Jackson,
833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987) 25

Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... *passim*

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 51

Miller v. Mitchell,
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) 58, 59

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 52

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 52

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 23, 25

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015) 67, 69

Ridley Park United Methodist Church v. Zoning Hearing Bd.,
920 A.2d 953 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)..... 43-44

Roso-Lino Beverage Distribs., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y.,
749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984) 65

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 41, 46

Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram,
650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) 25

Staple v. Commonwealth,
No. 361 M.D. 2013, 2014 WL 2927286 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 26, 2014)..... 44

Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P. v. Powder Springs Logistics, LLC,
No. 17-1390, 2018 WL 395750 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2018) 67

Teen Ranch v. Udow,
389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005)..... 32

Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) 24, 30

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 50

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 26, 28, 47-48

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 57

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 33

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 52

Statutes

Multiethnic Placement Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-382 (1994)..... 37

55 Pa. Code § 3700.64..... 10, 36, 49-50, 61
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69..... 10, 49-50, 53
11 P.S. § 2633(4)..... 19
71 P.S. § 2403 46, 47, 48, 49
71 P.S. § 2404 42
71 P.S. § 2405(g)..... 44
Phila. Code § 9-1100..... 13
Phila. Code § 9-1102..... 32, 37
Phila. Code § 9-1106..... 37, 62
Phila. Code § 9-1112..... 27
